Commissioners, and Manager David Gifford for Alleged Failure to Comply with KRS 278.300 as well as
Possible Vacancies on the Board of Commissioners of Rattlesnake Ridge Water District.

35 Rattlesnake Ridge District’s Current Tariff, Non-Recurring Charges, Sheet 3, at 5.

36 Rattlesnake Ridge District’s Current Tariff, at 19.

Miscellaneous service revenues

Amount

Collected

Return Check Charge 959$

Fee for reject/ return Invoice cloud 1,559

Reject/ Return pymt from Invoice cloud 7,101

Total 9,619$

Commission Staff’s Report
 -13- Case No. 2023-00338

(A) Miscellaneous Service Revenues.  During the test year, Rattlesnake Ridge

District included Miscellaneous Service Revenues as part of Metered Water Sales.  In its

application, Rattlesnake Ridge District proposed an adjustment to decrease Metered

2022

Unadjusted Test

Year

Rattlesnake Ridge

Proposed

Adjustment

Commission Staff

Proposed

Adjustment

Total

Proposed

Adjustments (Ref.) Pro Forma

Operating Revenues

   Metered Water Sales 3,077,405$   (47,858)$   -$   (47,858)$   (A)

(62,400)   (62,400)   (B)

(188,328)   62,400   (125,928)   (C) 2,841,219$

   Total Metered Water Sales 3,077,405   (236,186)   -   (236,186)   2,841,219

   Misc Service Revenue -

   Other Water Revenues

   Forfeited Discounts -   -   11,669   11,669   (D) 11,669

   Misc. Service Revenues -   47,858   (24,648)   23,210   (C) 23,210

   Other Water Revenues -   -   -

   Total Other Water Revenues -   47,858   (12,979)   34,879   34,879

Total Operating Revenues 3,077,405   (188,328)   (12,979)   (201,307)   2,876,098

Operating Expenses

   Operation and Maintenance Expenses

   Salaries and Wages - Employees 667,593   48,052   (23,338)   24,714   (E)

(11,520)   (7,200)   (18,720)   (F) 673,587

   Salaries and Wages - Officers 32,500   (2,500)   -   (2,500)   (G) 30,000

   Employee Pensions 176,828   (18,273)   (2,243)   (20,516)   (H) 156,312

   Employee Benefits 61,803   (53,557)   (53,557)   (I)

(65,702)   36,422   (29,280)   (J) (21,034)

   Purchased Power -   344,115   (3,935)   340,180   (K)

(169,480)   1,938   (167,542)   (M) 172,638

   Chemicals -   255,589   (25,908)   229,681   (L)

(125,880)   12,760   (113,120)   (M) 116,561

   Materials and Supplies -   76,482   -   76,482   (N)

(26,880)   (16,800)   (43,680)   (F) 32,802

   Contractual Services 23,624   -   -   -   23,624

   Contractual Services - Water Testing -   13,972   -   13,972   (O) 13,972

   Transportation Expenses 53,442   -   53,442

   Advertising Expense 1,092   -   1,092

   Insurance- Gen. Liab. & Workers Comp. 234,054   (178,441)   (178,441)   (J) 55,613

   Miscellaneous Expense 853,327   (344,115)   -   (344,115)   (K)

(255,589)   25,908   (229,681)   (L)

(76,482)   -   (76,482)   (N)

(13,972)   -   (13,972)   (O)

27,648   27,648   (P) 216,725

   Total Operation and Maintenance Expenses 2,104,263   (372,183)   (206,746)   (578,929)   1,525,334

   Amortization 2,750   -   2,750   (Q) 2,750

   Depreciation 840,000   (221,067)   173,019   (48,048)   (R)

-   1,508   1,508   (S) 793,460

   Taxes Other Than Income 53,557   3,485   (1,786)   1,699   (T) 55,256

Utility Operating Expenses 2,997,820   (587,015)   (34,005)   (621,020)   2,376,800

Net Operating Income 79,585   398,687   21,026   419,713   499,298

Interest and Dividend Income 2,673   -   -   -   2,673

Nonutility Income 1,980   -   (1,980)   (1,980)   (A) -

Income Available to Service Debt 84,238$   398,687$   19,046$   417,733$   501,971$

Commission Staff’s Report
 -14- Case No. 2023-00338

Water Sales by $47,858 and increase Miscellaneous Service Revenues by $47,858.37

The adjustment is to reflect that these revenues should be reclassified as Miscellaneous

Service Revenues.38  The calculations of these revised nonrecurring charges can be

located in Appendix A and the revised charges can be located in Appendix B.

Additionally, during the test year, Rattlesnake Ridge District double recorded the

Reconnection Fee Revenues.  Rattlesnake Ridge District reported $1,755 for

Reconnections as part of Metered Water Sales.39  The $1,755 is part of the $47,858

[…]

Ridge District proposed an adjustment to decrease test year Materials and Supplies by

$26,880 and Salaries and Wages – Employees by $11,52063 to account for tapping fees

that were included as part of these expenses.  During the test year, Rattlesnake Ridge

District installed 52 new water connections.64  The Uniform System of Accounts for Class

A/B Water Systems (USoA) requires that these costs be capitalized as Utility Plant in

Service and depreciated over their estimated useful lives.65  Commission Staff agrees

with Rattlesnake Ridge District’s proposed methodology.  However, as discussed in

63 Application, Attachment 4, Schedule of Adjusted Operations, Adjustment C.

64 Rattlesnake Ridge District’s Response to Staff’s First Request, Item 4.

65 USoA, Accounting Instruction 19 and 33.

Employee Title

Employee

Number

Total

Hours

Test Year

Normal

Hours

Current

Wages

Rates

Pro-Forma

Normal

Wages

Test Year

Overtime

Hours

Current

Overtime

Wage Rates

Pro- Forma

Overtime

Wages

Pro-Forma

Total

Wages

Utility Service Representatives 100 2,080   2,074   19.81$   41,086$   5.50   29.72$   163$   41,249$

Part Time Plant operator 101 472   472   20.50   9,676   30.75   -   9,676

Class 3A Operator @ Plant 102 2,195   2,108   22.12   46,629   87.00   33.18   2,887   49,516

Plant Supervisor 103 2,248   2,080   25.57   53,186   168.00   38.36   6,444   59,629

Utility Service Representatives 140 2,080   2,080   12.00   24,960   18.00   -   24,960

Class 3A Operator @ Plant 109 2,137   2,108   19.79   41,717   29.00   29.69   861   42,578

Manager 110 2,254   2,080   34.18   71,094   173.50   51.27   8,895   79,990

Class II D-Distribution 127 2,330   2,080   19.15   39,832   249.50   28.73   7,167   46,999

Class 2A Operator 131 2,174   2,080   19.80   41,184   93.50   29.70   2,777   43,961

Utility Service Representatives 126 736   732   17.50   12,810   4.00   26.25   105   12,915

Laborer/Equipment Operator 135 2,329   2,080   20.50   42,640   248.50   30.75   7,641   50,281

Field Foreman/ Equipment Operator 134 2,412   2,080   22.50   46,800   332.00   33.75   11,205   58,005

Assistant Manager 115 2,143   2,106   24.81   52,237   37.00   37.22   1,377   53,614

Class 3A Operator @ Plant 120 2,159   2,080   21.93   45,614   79.00   32.90   2,599   48,213

Field Laborer/ Meter Reader 139 2,080   2,080   17.00   35,360   -   25.50   -   35,360

Field Laborer/ Meter Reader 141 2,080   2,080   17.00   35,360   -   25.50   -   35,360

Normalized Salaries & Wages - Employees 33,094   656,716$   . 52,121$   692,307

   Less: Test Year Salaries and Wages - Employees (667,593)

Total Salaries & Wages Adjustment 24,714

   Less: Rattlesnake Ridge District's Proposed Adjustment (48,052)

Commission Staff's Proposed Salaries & Wages Adjustment (23,338)$

Commission Staff’s Report
 -20- Case No. 2023-00338

Adjustment (A) in the application, Rattlesnake Ridge District reported of the 52

connections, 44 were installed at the old rate of $700, while 4 were installed at the current

rate of $1,200.66  Therefore, Commission Staff calculated that going forward, all water

[…]

for an Alternative Rate Adjustment (Ky. PSC Dec. 30, 2020), Order. Case 2023-00134, Electronic
Application of North Marshall Water District for a Rate Adjustment Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:076 (Ky. PSC
Dec. 22, 2023), Order at 30.  Case 2023-00154, Electronic Application of Harrison County Water
Association, Inc. for an Alternative Rate Adjustment( Ky. PSC Jan. 11, 2024), Order at 36.

Commission Staff’s Report
 -33- Case No. 2023-00338

(S) Capitalization of Water Tap expenses. As explained in Adjustment (F)

above, the expenses related to the installation of new water connections are capital

expenditures that should be capitalized as Utility Plant in Service and depreciated over

their estimated useful lives.  A review of the depreciation schedule for the test year did

not record any new meters added to the assets for the test year.114  Therefore,

Commission Staff calculated the annual depreciation amount for the test year and

increased Depreciation Expense by $1,508 as shown below.

114 Application, Attachment 7, 7_Depreciation_Schedule_12.31.22.pdf.

Capital Asset Class

Service Life

Range

Test Year

Depreciation

Depreciation

Adjustment

Pro Forma

Depreciation

Structures and Improvements  35 - 40 2,662$   (426)$   2,236$

Communication Equipment 10 1,604   (481)   1,123

Power Operated Equipment  10 - 15 10,591   (5,762)   4,829

Tools, Shop, & Garage Equipment  15 - 20 332   47   380

Tank Repairs & Painting  15 - 20 1,259   (485)   774

Transportation Equipment  20 - 25 20,933   (5,981)   14,952

Communication Equipment 10 89   89   178

Pumping Equipment 20 4,299   (2,134)   2,164

Transmission & Distribution Mains  50 - 75 638,916   (230,010)   408,906

Meters  35 - 45 1,188   (594)   594

Reservoirs & Tanks  30 - 60 44,920   (4,979)   39,941

Structures and Improvements  35 - 40 53,936   3,596   57,532

Water Treatment Equipment  20 - 35 190,162   68,182   258,343

Total 970,891$   (178,938)$   791,952

Less: Reported Test Year Depreciation Expense (840,000)

Total Proposed Depreciation Adjustment (48,048)

Less: Rattlesnake Ridge District's Proposed Adjustment 221,067

Commission Staff's Proposed Adjustment 173,019$

Salaries and

Wages Employees

Materials and

Supplies Total

Test Year Water Connections Expenses 18,720$   43,680$   62,400$

Divided by: NARUC Proposed Service Lives 45   40

Depreciation Adjustment 416$   1,092$   1,508$

Commission Staff’s Report
 -34- Case No. 2023-00338

(T) Taxes Other Than Income – Federal Insurance Contributions Act (FICA).

In its application, Rattlesnake Ridge District proposed an adjustment to increase Taxes

Other Than Income by $3,485115 to account for an increase in payroll taxes due to the

proposed increase in Salaries and Wages Expense.116  However, as explained in

Adjustments (E) and (G) above, Commission Staff calculated pro forma Salaries and

Wages – Employees of $692,307 and Salaries and Wages – Officers of $30,000.

Therefore, Commission Staff calculated a decrease to Taxes Other Than Income of